OFFICIAL FLIGHT KIT (OFK)

STS MISSION 51-C

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION DISPOSITION

1 500 STS 51-C Crew Patches Retained in AC for
Agency post-flight
presentations.

2 400 4"x6" U.S. flags Retained in AC for
Agency post-flight
presentation items.

3 Two 4"x6" flags of each Retained in AC for

U.S. State and Territory Agency post-flight
presentations.

4 Ten (10) 4"x6" flags of Retained in AC for
each of the following Agency post-flight
States: presentations.

Florida

Iowa

Texas

North Dakota
Hawaii

5 20 U.S. Navy Flags Retained in AC for
20 U.S. Air Force Flags Agency post-flight

presentation items.

6 Two (2) 4"x6" flags of Retained in AC for
each member nation of Agency post-flight
the United Nations. presentation items.

7 Nine (9) U.S. Air Force Returned to St. Lester
Space Badges 2/14/85 (Letter in

file)

8 One (1) small flag each To be used by NASA Hgs
of member Nations of Code MC, as presentation
INTELSAT item. (Stan Jacobsen

is working on plaque)

9 86 Elwell II Cards Returned to Charles

Pace, 2/15/85. Letter

in file.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

100 Silver Snoopy
Pins

8 each Sam Houston Area
Council, Boy Scout patches

10 each Colonneh Lodge 137
patches

7 Eagle Scout badges

Ashley House, Anglia Region
Headquarters Cloth Badge

One 3518th USAF Recruiting
Squadron Patch

100 gold paper seals and
24 Latin American Flags

367 USAF Space Badges

One standard size
American Flag

25 each cloth "OASIS"
patches (3" dia.)

200 cloth "SDIDOD"
patches (4" dia)

Returned to JSC Code
ND/Netzband (Thornton)
Letter in file.

Returned to J. J.
Butlet (via Abby Cassell
2/16/85. (letter in file

Returned to
Headquarters, Anglia
Girl Guides Association
Newmarket, England, for
display. (Ltr in file)

Sent to Col. Lazzaro,
NASA Hgs, for disburse-
ment to Recruit.Station,
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania
2/5/85.

Sent to Col. Lazzaro,
NASA Hgs for disburse-
ment to Maxwell AFB.
2/5/85

Sent to Col. Lazzaro,

NASA Hgs for disburse-
ment to the Air Staff

in the Pentagon

2/5/85

Returned to

USAF, Headquarters
Eastern Space & Missile
Center, Patrick AFB,
Florida for presentation
Letter in file. 2/85

Picked up by Maj. Ducote
Space Division, 2/1/85
(Letter in file).

Returned to Col. Lazzaro
NASA Headquarters, 2/85.
Letter in file.



The following items (number 19 through 85)

will be used by the 51-C

crew members as post-flight presentation items:

All items were returned to Astronaut office,

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Standard flag (9'x5")
of the State of North
Dakota

Standard flag (9'x5")
UsSMC

34 each US Marine Corps

Miniature Flags

Standard size (9'x5') US
Naval Academy Flag

Six (6) US Naval Academy
miniature flags

One USNA Wrestling Pendant

deleted

One Sqguadron 235 Patch

One Sqgquadron 122 Patch

One Sgquadron 115 Patch

One Squadron 312 Patch

Silvia Salinas. 2/5/85

Governor's Office of
North Dakota for display

Returned to US Marine
Corps Headquarters for
display.

To be used as presenta-
tion items.

To be returned to US
Naval Academy Super-
intendant's Office for
display.

To be used as post-
flight presentation item

To be returned to US
Naval Academy Athletec
Department for display

To be returned to Marine
Fighter Attack Squadron
235, 1lst Marine Brigade
MCAS, Kaneohe BRay,
Hawaii for diaplay.

To be returned to Marine
Fighter Attach Squadron

122, MCAS Baeufort, SC,

for display.

To be returned to Marine
Fighter Attack Sguadron

115, MCAS Baeufort, SC,

for display.

To be returned to Marine
Fighter Attack Squadron



30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

One University of Florida
shirt

Deleted
Standard Hawaii State Flag
State Seal

Hawaii County Seal

Honolulu, Hawaii City
Seal

Kauai Lihue County Seal

Maui Kahului County Seal

University of Colorado

Medallion (Seal)

Lithograph (12"x14")

Konawaena High School
Banner (14"x18")

Banner (14" x 18")
Insignia (6 each)

BAnner (14" x 18")

312. MCAS Baeufort, SC,
for display.

To be returned to
Univ. of West Florida,
Pensacola, FL, for
display.

To be returned to
State of Hawaii for
display

To be returned to
County of Hawaii, Hilo,
Hawaiil

To be returned to
City and County of
Honolulu, Hawaii, for
display.

To be returned to
County of Kauai Lihue,
Kauai, for display.

To be returned to
County of Maui Kahului,
Maui, for display.

To be returned to
Univ. of Colorado,
Boulder, CO, display

To be returned to
Univ. of Colorado,
School of Engineering,
Boulder, CO, display

Konawaena High School
Kealakekua, Hawaii, for
display

Returned to Houston
Livestock Show & Rodeo
Association, Houston, TX
for display

To be returned to



42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

Insignia (6 each)

Eight (8) small
Pan American Country
Flags

Patch (5 pins)

One (3'x5'") flag
and 2 miniature flags

Two patches

Two (2) Emblems

Patch

100th Battalion Banner

U.S. Flag

Two Patches

Deleted

Patch with small pin
attached
Seal

Houston Livestock Show
and Rodeo International
Committee, Houston, TX
for display.

To be returned to Pan
American Nikei Associa-
tion, Los Angeles, CA
for display.

To be returned to
Japanese American
Citizens League, San
Francisco, CA for dis-

play.

To be returned to
National 4-H Council,
Washington, DC, for
display.

For display--Boy Scouts
of America Aloha
Council, Honolulu,
Hawaii

Future Farmers of
America, Austin, Texas
for display.

442 Regimental Combat
Team, Honolulu, Hawaii,
for display

100th Battalion Banner,
Hilo, Hawaii, display

Military Intelligence
Service Group, Honolulu,
Hawaii, for display

Whitcomb Elementary
School, Clear Lake City,
Texas for display.

Triangle Fraternity,
Toledo, Ohio, display
Air Force Association



54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

Banner (12"x14")

Bent

Deleted

Deleted

Deleted

Three (3) miniature USAF
Streamers and four (4)
Space Badges

Space Command Flag
(3'x5")

Flag (3'x5'")

Six (6) 5x8" flags
3 US & 3 Japanese

Deleted

Association of Graduates
Emblem (Patch)

Squadron Banner and 22

pataches

School BAnner and Shoulder
Insignia

Washington, D.C. for
display

Kona Fujinkai Civic
Society, Kealeakekua,
Hawaii for display

Tau Beta Pi Honor
Society, Boulder, CO
for display

Return to Office of
Strategic Defense
Washington, DC display

Mr. Griffin present.
Space Command, Colora-
do Springs, CO 7/8/85

Return to USAF Space
Division, Los Angeles,
California for display

Return to Office of
Consulate General of
Japan for display,
Houston, Texas

Return to Air Force
Academy, Association of
Graduates USAF Academy,
Colorado for display

Return to 17th Squadron,
USAF Academy, CO, for
display

Return to USAF Academy
Prep School, USAF Acade-
my, Colorado for
display.



67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

15

76

17

78

79

80

Emblem of Purdue Univ.

Purdue Emblem

Purdue Banner

Small bronze plate for
post-flight engraving

History of Paton, Iowa
(Paper Script)

High School Letter

20 Cub Scout Badges,
Flag Streamer (1)

Picture of Unit Emblem

3 Navy Wings

100 Navy Space Project
Logos

Flag (14"x20™)

Deleted

25 Light Brass Logo Plates
(3"x5") and 1 Flag (14x20")

One Flag (14" x 20")

USMC Newspaper

Return to Purdue
Univ. for display

Return to Purdue Uhiv.
School of Engineering,
for display

Return to Purdue Univ.
School of Aeronautics &
Astronautics for display

Return to Greene County
Courthouse, Jefferson,
Iowa, for display

For display in Library
Paton, Iowa

Paton Consolidated High
School Collection, Paton
Iowa for display

To be returned to Pack
952, Boy Scouts of Amer.
Taylor Lake Village, TX

To be returned to
3546th USAF Recruiting
Squadron, Houston, TX
for display

To be returned to Navy
Space Project, Washing-
ton, DC

Secretary of the Navy,
Washington, DC for
display

US Navy Space Systems
Division, Washington DC

US Navy Command and
Control to be used
for display

To be returned to



81

82

83

84

85

The following items

Gold Astronaut Pin

Gold Astronaut Pin

Gold Astronaut Pin

30 Decals

One Eagle Feather

(Numbers 86 through 92)

Marine Corps Recruit
Depot, San Diego, CA
for display

To be presented to
Lt.Col. James F. Buchli,
STS 51-C Mission
Specialist

To be presented to
Lt.Col. Loren J. Shriver
STS 51-C Pilot

To be presented to

Maj. Ellison S. Onizuka
STS 51-C Mission
Specialist.

Naval Space Strategy
Working Group

To be returned to Bureau
of Indian Affairs,
Chemawa Indians, Salem,
Oregon, for display

will be used as post-

flight presentation items by Payload Specialist Gary Payton:

These items were returned to Lynn Collins,

Coordinator,

86

87

88

89

90

2/1/85,

USAF Flag (3'x5'")

One Squadron Patch

One Athletic Letter

70mm Negative

of Signature Scroll

Astronaut Wings

for disbursement.

Payload Specialist

USAF Academy, Colorado
Spring, CO, for display

Cadet Wing Squadron Two
Colorado Springs, CO

Rock Island Sr. High
School, Rock Island, NY

Space Division/YOM
To be presented to

Gary Payton, USAF,
STS 51-C Payload



91

92

93

94

95

One School Patch

44 Bronze Medallions

US Navy Astronaut Wings
(gold)

USAF Astronaut Wings
(silver)

USAF Astronaut Wings
(silver)

Specialist

USAF Test Pilot School
Edwards Air Force Base,
California for display

Space Division/DAAX

Los Angeles, CA to be
used as official display
items.

Sent to Code LD, Hgs for
Lt.Col. James F. Buchli
STS 51-C crewmember by
US Navy 2/5/85

Sent to Code LD, Hgs for
Lt.Col.Loren Shriver,
STS 51-C crewmember, by
USAF 2/5/85

Sent to Code LD, Hgs for
Maj. Ellison Onizuka,
STS 51-C crewmember, by
USAF 2/5/85

Items number 96 throuth 114 are being flown at the request of the

U.S. Air Force,

Space Division, to be used as post-flight presenta-

tion items by the Air Force:

These items were returned to Col.

to the proper USAF representatives.

96

97

98

99

100

101

102

USAF #1

Flag

USAF #2 - Flag
USAF #3 - Flag
USAF #4 - Flag
USAF #5 - Flag

USAF #6 - Flag

USAF #7 - 25 AFSCF Patches

Dee Smith, USAF, for disbursement

Post-flight presentation
item.

Post-flt presentation
Post-flt presentation
Post-flt presentation
Post-flt presentation
Post-flt presentation

Post-flt presentation



103 USAF #8 - Space Command Post-flt presentation
Paper Weight

104 USAF #9 - Material Samples Post-flt presentation
for STS 51-C mementos items

105 USAF #10 - Material Samples Post-flt presentation
for STS 51-C mementos items

106 USAF #11 - 65 Bronze STS Post-flight presentation

51-C Medallions

107 USAF #12 - 30 Bronze STS Post-flight presentation
51-C Medallions

108 USAF #13 - 52 Bronze STS Post-flight presentation
51-C Medallions

109 USAF #14 - 5 Silver STS Post-flt presentation
51-C Medallions

110 USAF #15 - 2 medal plaques Post-flt presentation
and 2 4"x5" negatives
for AFSCF

111 USAF #16 - STS 51-C Unique Post-flt presentation
decals

112 USAF #17 - STS 51-C unique Post-flt presentation
decals

113 USAF #18 - STS 51-C unique Post-flt presentation
decals

114 USAF #19 - STS 51-C unique Post-flt presentation
decals

115 150 USAF Space Badges To be returned to Hgs

Space Division, Los
Angeles, AFS, CA
Letter in File



