OFFICIAL FLIGHT KIT (OFK)

STS MISSION 51-C

TEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	DISPOSITION
1	500 STS 51-C Crew Patches	Retained in AC for Agency post-flight presentations.
2	400 4"x6" U.S. flags	Retained in AC for Agency post-flight presentation items.
3	Two 4"x6" flags of each U.S. State and Territory	Retained in AC for Agency post-flight presentations.
4	Ten (10) 4"x6" flags of each of the following States: Florida Iowa Texas North Dakota Hawaii	Retained in AC for Agency post-flight presentations.
5	20 U.S. Navy Flags 20 U.S. Air Force Flags	Retained in AC for Agency post-flight presentation items.
6	Two (2) 4"x6" flags of each member nation of the United Nations.	Retained in AC for Agency post-flight presentation items.
7	Nine (9) U.S. Air Force Space Badges	Returned to St. Lester 2/14/85 (Letter in file)
8	One (1) small flag each of member Nations of INTELSAT	To be used by NASA Hqs Code MC, as presentation item. (Stan Jacobsen is working on plaque)
9	86 Elwell II Cards	Returned to Charles Pace, 2/15/85. Letter
		in file.

10	100 Silver Snoopy Pins	Returned to JSC Code ND/Netzband (Thornton) Letter in file.
11	<pre>8 each Sam Houston Area Council, Boy Scout patches 10 each Colonneh Lodge 137 patches 7 Eagle Scout badges</pre>	Returned to J. J. Butlet (via Abby Cassell 2/16/85. (letter in file
12	Ashley House, Anglia Region Headquarters Cloth Badge	Returned to Headquarters, Anglia Girl Guides Association Newmarket, England, for display. (Ltr in file)
13	One 3518th USAF Recruiting Squadron Patch	Sent to Col. Lazzaro, NASA Hqs, for disburse- ment to Recruit.Station, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 2/5/85.
14	100 gold paper seals and 24 Latin American Flags	Sent to Col. Lazzaro, NASA Hqs for disburse- ment to Maxwell AFB. 2/5/85
15	367 USAF Space Badges	Sent to Col. Lazzaro, NASA Hqs for disburse- ment to the Air Staff in the Pentagon 2/5/85
16	One standard size American Flag	Returned to USAF, Headquarters Eastern Space & Missile Center, Patrick AFB, Florida for presentation Letter in file. 2/85
17	25 each cloth "OASIS" patches (3" dia.)	Picked up by Maj. Ducote Space Division, 2/1/85 (Letter in file).
18	200 cloth "SDIDOD" patches (4" dia)	Returned to Col. Lazzaro NASA Headquarters, 2/85. Letter in file.

The following items (number 19 through 85) will be used by the 51-C crew members as post-flight presentation items:

All items were returned to Astronaut office, Silvia Salinas. 2/5/85

19	Standard flag (9'x5') of the State of North Dakota	Governor's Office of North Dakota for display
20	Standard flag (9'x5') USMC	Returned to US Marine Corps Headquarters for display.
21	34 each US Marine Corps Miniature Flags	To be used as presentation items.
22	Standard size (9'x5') US Naval Academy Flag	To be returned to US Naval Academy Super-intendant's Office for display.
23	Six (6) US Naval Academy miniature flags	To be used as post- flight presentation item
24	One USNA Wrestling Pendant	To be returned to US Naval Academy Athletec Department for display
25	deleted	
26	One Squadron 235 Patch	To be returned to Marine Fighter Attack Squadron 235, 1st Marine Brigade MCAS, Kaneohe Bay, Hawaii for diaplay.
27	One Squadron 122 Patch	To be returned to Marine Fighter Attach Squadron 122, MCAS Baeufort, SC, for display.
28	One Squadron 115 Patch	To be returned to Marine Fighter Attack Squadron 115, MCAS Baeufort, SC, for display.
29	One Squadron 312 Patch	To be returned to Marine Fighter Attack Squadron

		312. MCAS Baeufort, SC, for display.
30	One University of Florida shirt	To be returned to Univ. of West Florida, Pensacola, FL, for display.
31	Deleted	
32	Standard Hawaii State Flag State Seal	To be returned to State of Hawaii for display
33	Hawaii County Seal	To be returned to County of Hawaii, Hilo, Hawaii
34	Honolulu, Hawaii City Seal	To be returned to City and County of Honolulu, Hawaii, for display.
35	Kauai Lihue County Seal	To be returned to County of Kauai Lihue, Kauai, for display.
36	Maui Kahului County Seal	To be returned to County of Maui Kahului, Maui, for display.
37	University of Colorado Medallion (Seal)	To be returned to Univ. of Colorado, Boulder, CO, display
38	Lithograph (12"x14")	To be returned to Univ. of Colorado, School of Engineering, Boulder, CO, display
39	Konawaena High School Banner (14"x18")	Konawaena High School Kealakekua, Hawaii, for display
40	Banner (14" x 18") Insignia (6 each)	Returned to Houston Livestock Show & Rodeo Association, Houston, TX for display
41	BAnner (14" x 18")	To be returned to

	Insignia (6 each)	Houston Livestock Show and Rodeo International Committee, Houston, TX for display.
42	Eight (8) small Pan American Country Flags	To be returned to Pan American Nikei Association, Los Angeles, CA for display.
43	Patch (5 pins)	To be returned to Japanese American Citizens League, San Francisco, CA for display.
44	One (3'x5') flag and 2 miniature flags	To be returned to National 4-H Council, Washington, DC, for display.
45	Two patches	For displayBoy Scouts of America Aloha Council, Honolulu, Hawaii
46	Two (2) Emblems	Future Farmers of America, Austin, Texas for display.
47	Patch	442 Regimental Combat Team, Honolulu, Hawaii, for display
48	100th Battalion Banner	100th Battalion Banner, Hilo, Hawaii, display
49	U.S. Flag	Military Intelligence Service Group, Honolulu, Hawaii, for display
50	Two Patches	Whitcomb Elementary School, Clear Lake City, Texas for display.
51	Deleted	
52	Patch with small pin attached	Triangle Fraternity,
53	Seal	Toledo, Ohio, display Air Force Association

		Washington, D.C. for display
54	Banner (12"x14")	Kona Fujinkai Civic Society, Kealeakekua, Hawaii for display
55	Bent	Tau Beta Pi Honor Society, Boulder, CO for display
56	Deleted	
57	Deleted	
58	Deleted	
59	Three (3) miniature USAF Streamers and four (4) Space Badges	Return to Office of Strategic Defense Washington, DC display
60	Space Command Flag (3'x5')	Mr. Griffin present. Space Command, Colora- do Springs, CO 7/8/85
61	Flag (3'x5')	Return to USAF Space Division, Los Angeles, California for display
62	Six (6) 5x8" flags 3 US & 3 Japanese	Return to Office of Consulate General of Japan for display, Houston, Texas
63	Deleted	
64	Association of Graduates Emblem (Patch)	Return to Air Force Academy, Association of Graduates USAF Academy, Colorado for display
65	Squadron Banner and 22 pataches	Return to 17th Squadron, USAF Academy, CO, for display
66	School BAnner and Shoulder Insignia	Return to USAF Academy Prep School, USAF Acade- my, Colorado for display.

67	Emblem of Purdue Univ.	Return to Purdue Univ. for display
68	Purdue Emblem	Return to Purdue Uhiv. School of Engineering, for display
69	Purdue Banner	Return to Purdue Univ. School of Aeronautics & Astronautics for display
70	Small bronze plate for post-flight engraving	Return to Greene County Courthouse, Jefferson, Iowa, for display
71	History of Paton, Iowa (Paper Script)	For display in Library Paton, Iowa
72	High School Letter	Paton Consolidated High School Collection, Paton Iowa for display
73	20 Cub Scout Badges, Flag Streamer (1)	To be returned to Pack 952, Boy Scouts of Amer. Taylor Lake Village, TX
74	Picture of Unit Emblem	To be returned to 3546th USAF Recruiting Squadron, Houston, TX for display
75	3 Navy Wings 100 Navy Space Project Logos	To be returned to Navy Space Project, Washing- ton, DC
76	Flag (14"x20")	Secretary of the Navy, Washington, DC for display
77	Deleted	
78	25 Light Brass Logo Plates (3"x5") and 1 Flag (14x20")	US Navy Space Systems Division, Washington DC
79	One Flag (14" x 20")	US Navy Command and Control to be used for display
80	USMC Newspaper	To be returned to

		Marine Corps Recruit Depot, San Diego, CA for display
81	Gold Astronaut Pin	To be presented to Lt.Col. James F. Buchli, STS 51-C Mission Specialist
82	Gold Astronaut Pin	To be presented to Lt.Col. Loren J. Shriver STS 51-C Pilot
83	Gold Astronaut Pin	To be presented to Maj. Ellison S. Onizuka STS 51-C Mission Specialist.
84	30 Decals	Naval Space Strategy Working Group
85	One Eagle Feather	To be returned to Bureau of Indian Affairs, Chemawa Indians, Salem, Oregon, for display

The following items (Numbers 86 through 92) will be used as post-flight presentation items by Payload Specialist Gary Payton:

These items were returned to Lynn Collins, Payload Specialist

Coordinator, 2/1/85, for disbursement.

86	USAF Flag (3'x5')	USAF Academy, Colorado Spring, CO, for display
87	One Squadron Patch	Cadet Wing Squadron Two Colorado Springs, CO
88	One Athletic Letter	Rock Island Sr. High School, Rock Island, NY
89	70mm Negative of Signature Scroll	Space Division/YOM
90	Astronaut Wings	To be presented to Gary Payton, USAF, STS 51-C Payload

		Specialist
91	One School Patch	USAF Test Pilot School Edwards Air Force Base, California for display
92	44 Bronze Medallions	Space Division/DAAX Los Angeles, CA to be used as official display items.
93	US Navy Astronaut Wings (gold)	Sent to Code LD, Hqs for Lt.Col. James F. Buchli STS 51-C crewmember by US Navy 2/5/85
94	USAF Astronaut Wings (silver)	Sent to Code LD, Hqs for Lt.Col.Loren Shriver, STS 51-C crewmember, by USAF 2/5/85
95	USAF Astronaut Wings (silver)	Sent to Code LD, Hqs for Maj. Ellison Onizuka, STS 51-C crewmember, by USAF 2/5/85

Items number 96 throuth 114 are being flown at the request of the U.S. Air Force, Space Division, to be used as post-flight presentation items by the Air Force:

These items were returned to Col. Dee Smith, USAF, for disbursement to the proper USAF representatives.

96	USAF #1 - Flag	Post-flight presentation item.
97	USAF #2 - Flag	Post-flt presentation
98	USAF #3 - Flag	Post-flt presentation
99	USAF #4 - Flag	Post-flt presentation
100	USAF #5 - Flag	Post-flt presentation
101	USAF #6 - Flag	Post-flt presentation
102	USAF #7 - 25 AFSCF Patches	Post-flt presentation

103	USAF #8 - Space Command Paper Weight	Post-flt presentation
104	USAF #9 - Material Samples for STS 51-C mementos	Post-flt presentation items
105	USAF #10 - Material Samples for STS 51-C mementos	Post-flt presentation items
106	USAF #11 - 65 Bronze STS 51-C Medallions	Post-flight presentation
107	USAF #12 - 30 Bronze STS 51-C Medallions	Post-flight presentation
108	USAF #13 - 52 Bronze STS 51-C Medallions	Post-flight presentation
109	USAF #14 - 5 Silver STS 51-C Medallions	Post-flt presentation
110	USAF #15 - 2 medal plaques and 2 4"x5" negatives for AFSCF	Post-flt presentation
111	USAF #16 - STS 51-C Unique decals	Post-flt presentation
112	USAF #17 - STS 51-C unique decals	Post-flt presentation
113	USAF #18 - STS 51-C unique decals	Post-flt presentation
114	USAF #19 - STS 51-C unique decals	Post-flt presentation
115	150 USAF Space Badges	To be returned to Hqs Space Division, Los Angeles, AFS, CA Letter in File